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PREFACE

For yourown safetyandto avoidinvalidation of the warranty all text markedwith theseWarningSymbols should be reacarefully.
all the texts marked with the Warning Symbols.

/NN

Informationin this manualis subjectto changewithout notice and doesnot representa commitmenton the part of the vendor.
The manufacturer shall not be liable for any loss or damage whatsoever arising from the use of informatioemoraocgntainedn this
manual,or throughanymisoperationor fault in hardwarecontainedin the product.

It is recommended that all maintenance and service on the product should be carried out by the manufactisrautrorisedagents.The
manufacturercannotacceptanyliability whatsoeverfor anylossor damagecausedby service, maintenanger repair by unauthorised
personnel

SAFETY WARNINGS / ISTRUZIONI PER LA SICBREEZBE
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SAFETWARNINGS

Theinstallation and servicinginstructionsin this manualare for useby qualified personnelonly.

Read All InstructionsAll safety and operating instructions must be read before operating the product. They also must be retained for future
reference, as it containseveraluseful hints for determining the best combination of equipment settings for Yr particular application.

Heed All WarningsAll warnings on the product and those listed in the operating instructions must be adhered to.

Heat This product must be situated away from any heat sources such as radiators or other products (including power amplifiers or
transmitters) that produce heat.

Power SourcesThis product must be operated from the type of power source indicated on the marking label and in the installation
instructions. If you are not sure of the type of power supplied to your facility, consult your local power company. Make f\@mnain

voltage corresponds to that indicated in the technical specifications. If a different voltage (ex. 110/115 VAC) is aelalie equipment
closure and set the voltage switch on the main supply circuit, located behind the AC socket.

Power Cord ProtectionPower supply cords must be routed so that they are not likely to be walked on or pinched by items placed upon or
against them. Pay particular attention to the cords at AC wall plugs and convenience receptacles, and at the point vdoedepiings into

the product.

Use only with a cartstand, tripod, bracket, or table specified by the manufacturer, or sold with the apparatus. When a cart is used, use
caution when moving the cart/apparatus combination to avoid injury frorotrpr.

Lightning For added protection for this product during a lightning storm, or when it is left unattended and unused for longpemgdg it
from the AC wall outlet and the audio connections. This will prevent damage to the product due to lightning andipewerges.

Installation. Configuration and installation should only be carried out by a competent installation engineer.

Cabling Using higkguality wires, welprotected. Make sure the cabisintegrity.

— SAFETY WARNINGS / ISTRUZIONI PER LA SICYAREIZAWARNINGS
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This symbol alerts you to the presence of dangerous voltage inside the clogu

A voltage that may be sufficient to constitute a risk of shock. Do not perform ai
servicing other than that contained in the operating instructionRefer all servicing
to qualified personnel.

The exclamation point within an equilateral triangle is intended to alert the user
the presence of important operating and maintenance (servicing) instructions in
literature accompanying the appliance

Do not change the voltage setting or replace the main fuse without first turnir
the unit off and unplugging the main cord.

Make sure the A@nainvoltage corresponds to that indicated in the technical
specifications.
THIS APPARATUS MUST BE EARTHED!

To avoid the risk of fire use the correct value fuse, as indicated on the label st
on the right side of the unit.

This apparatus uses a singmle main switch and does therefore not separate th
unit completely from the main power. To completely separate frothe main
power (f.i. in the event of danger) unpluthe power cord. As themain plug is
disconneced from the device, the disconne&d device shall remain readily
operable.

> B> B B P

SAFETY WARNINGS / ISTRUZIONI PER LA SICBREZPA WARNINGS
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CONSIGNHSESECURITIPORTANTES

Lire ces consignes.

Conserver ces consignes.

Observer tous les avertissements.

Suivre toutes les consignes.

bS LI a dziAftA&SNI OSG F LI NBAf £ LINREAYAGS RS f QSt dzo
Ne pas obstruer les ouvertures de ventilatiomstaller en respectant les consignes du fabricant.

Ne pas installer a proximité d'une source de chaleetle qu'un radiateur, une bouche de chaleur, un poéle ou d'autres appareils (dont les
amplificateurs) produisant de la chaleur.

Ne pas annuler la sécurité de la fiche de teria troisieme branche est destinée a la sécurité. Si la fiche fournie ne s'adapte pas a la prise
électrique, demander a un électricien de remplacer la prise hors normes.

Protéger le cordon d'alimentatiorafin que personne ne marche dessus et que rien ne le pince, en particulier aux fiches, aux prises de courant
SG Fdz LR2AYG RS &a2NIAS RS f QF LILI NBAf @
Utiliser uniquement les accessoires spécifiés par le fabricant.

Utiliser uniquement avec un chari@ dzy’ & dzLJLJ2 NIi 2dz dzyS Gl o6fS &LISOAFAS LI NIES FIFoNROIY
f QSy aS Y ochppared & echpdecRuition afin de ne pas le renverser, ce qui pourrait entrainer des blessures.

5S0 NI y OK S péndattles dralggsBuigiiand il ne sera pas utilisé pendant longtemps.

Confier toute réparation a du personnel qualifié€ S& NB LI N} GA2ya az2yid ysSOSaalANBa air € QF LILI NJ
SESYLX SY O2NR2y 2dz LINA&AS RQFEAYSYy(dldA2y SyR2YYIl 3SI f AfljQHEALRLY NESV DS
LI dzA S 2 dz HJILI QBSdeX A RAAIRS ¥ SI Y NOKS LI a y2NXIFESYSyd 2dz ljdzS € Q2y |+ Fl A
NE PAS exposer cet appareil aux égouttures et aux éclaboussembl@gas poser des objets contenant de I'eau, comme des vases, sur
l'appareil.

— SAFETY WARNINGS / ISTRUZIONI PER LA SICUREIGNES DE SECURITE IMPORTANTES
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Ce symbole indique la présence d'une tension dangereuse dans l'appareil
A constituant un risque de choc électrique.

Ce symbole indique que la documentation fournie avec I'appareil contient des
instructions d'utilisation et d'entretien importantes.

Avant de modifier le commutateur de changement de tension ou replacer le fusibl
Fldzi RSONI YOKSNI f QF LILJF NBAf RS € LINR3
branchee a la prise de terre.

Utiliser le fusible principal AC avec le valeur qui est indiquée sur I'étiquette collé
sur le coffret.

Assurezvous que la tension principale AC correspond a celle indiquée dans I
spécifications techniques.

[ QA Y 0 SNNHzLIG SdzNJ RQFE AYSY dFdA2y Ay idSNNI
conducteur de terre de protection. En cas de danger, debrancher le cor
d'alimentation. Parce que la prise du réseau de alimentation est utilisée com
dispositif de déonnexion, ce dispositif doit demeuré aisément accessible.

> B B B B

SAFETY WARNINGS / ISTRUZIONI PER LA SICOREBIBNES DE SECURITE IMPORTANTES _
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ISTRUZIONMPORTANTRER.ASICUREZZA

Leggere le presenti istruzioni.

Conservare queste istruzioni.

Osservare tutte le avvertenze.

Seguire scrupolosamente tutte le istruzioni.

Non usare questo apparecchio in prossimita di acqua.

Non ostruire alcuna apertura per il raffreddament®d Ly &G F € £ I NS f QF LILI NEBOOKA2 &aS3dz2SyR2 S AaiN.

Non installare I'apparecchio accanto a fonti di calogeali radiatori, aperture per I'afflusso di aria calda, forni o altri apparecchi (amplificatori
inclusi) che generino calore.

Non rimuovere il terminale di connessione a terra sul cordone di alimentazdneSa a2 KI 2 a02L)3 RA (dziSft Il NB ¢
spina in dotazione non si adatta alla presa di corrente, rivolgersi ad un elettricista per far eseguire le modificheieecessar

Evitare di calpestare il cavo di alimentazione o di comprimerdpecialmente in corrispondenza della spina e del punto di inserzione
ddzt £ QF LILI NI G2 @

Utilizzare solo dispositivi di collegamento e gli accessori specificati dal produttore.

PGAE AT T I NS sofo fon udlchrrsils, OrCsEstegno, una staffa o un tavolo di tipo specificato dal produttore o venduto insieme

F£fQF LI NBOOKAZ2d {S &A dziAt AT Tl dzy OIF NNBff 23 Tl NBlelkairdllGsiessh 2y S y St
{ O2f f S3AI NB f QF LILI NB Odusante?i teiRporialiolquahddliBuiilizzat® & lungo2 NNB y i S

Per qualsiasi interventa NA @2t ISNARA | LISNE2Y IS RA FaaradagSyill ljdZ2 tAFAOLG2d : Q

RFYYS3I3AlLYSYGA RA ljdz- £t &AFAaA Yyl GdzN» ® ' R SASYLA23 f | appdrdetyolosado At OF |
Ol RdziA 233SG0GA adz RA Saazz fQF LILI NBOOKA2 & aidl a2 SavLkxradgz | ff1 LIA;:

Non esporre a sgocciolamenti o spruzkion appoggiare sull'apparecchio oggetti pieni di liquidi, ad esempio vasi da fiori.

SAFETY WARNINGS / ISTRUZIONI PER LA SIJBREGZIONI IMPORTANTI PER LA SICUREZZA
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Questo simbolo indica la presenza di alta tensione all'interno dell'apparecchio, che
comporta rischi di scossa elettrica.

Questo simbolo indica la presenza di istruzioni importanti per l'uso e la
manutenzione nella documentazione in dotazione all'apparecchio.

Non sostituire il fusibile o cambiare la tensione di alimentazione senza aver pr
a02ttS3raz2z At O2NR2yS RA FEtAYSYyidlTA2yS

Sostituire il fusibile generale con uno di identico valore, come indicato sulla etiche
I LILIXE AOF GF &adzA Y20AtS RSEf QF LILI NI G2

Assicurarsi che la tensione di rete corrisponda a quella per la quale e configu
f QI LILI NEOOKA 2 ®

vdzSaid2 LI N G2 dziAt AT T dzy Ay dSNNMzid2
dalla rete elettrica non e pertanto completo. Per ottenere un isolamento totale (.
esempio in caso di pericolo), scollegare il cordone di alimentazione. Inoltré;ip®dla spina
di alimentazione € utilizzata come dispositivo di sezionamento, essa deve res

facilmente raggiungibile.

> B B B P

SAFETY WARNINGS / ISTRUZIONI PER LA SICISRERXZAONI IMPORTANTI PER LA SICUREZZA
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WICHTIGBICHERHEITSHINWEISE

Diese Hinweise LESEN.

Diese Hinweise AUFHEBEN.

Alle Warnhinweise BEACHTEN.

Alle Anweisungen BEFOLGEN.

Dieses Gerat NICHT in der Nahe von Wasser verwenden.

KEINE Luftungsoffnungen verdeckeaemal den Anweisungen des Herstellers einbauen.

Nicht in der N&he von Warmequellerwie Heizkérpern, Raumheizungen, Herden oder anderen Geraten (einschlief3lich Verstarkern)
installieren, die Warme erzeugen.

Die Schutzfunktion des Schukosteckers NICHT umgeBenSteckern fur die USA gibt es polarisierte Stecker, bei denen ein Leiter breiter als
der andere ist; UStecker mit Erdung verfligen tber einen dritten SchutzleBer.diesen Steckerausfiihrungen dient der breitere Leiter bzw.

der Schutzleiter Ihrer Sicherheit. Wenn der mitgelieferte Stecker nicht in die Steckdose passt, einen Elektriker mit aleschamster
veralteten Steckdose beauftragen.

VERHINDERN, dass das Netzkabel gequetscht oder darauf getretenimglstsondere im Bereich der Stecker, Netzsteckdosen und an der
Austrittsstelle vom Geraét.
NUR das vom Hersteller angegebene Zubebéd entsprechende Zusatzgerate verwenden.

NUR in Verbindungnit einem vom Hersteller angegebenen oder mit dem Gerat verkauften Transportwagen, Stand, Stativ, Trager oder Tisch
verwenden. Wenn ein Transportwagen verwendet wird, beim Verschieben der Transport@agate Einheit vorsichtig vorgehen, um
Verletzungerdurch Umkippen.

Das Netzkabel dieses Geratgihrend Gewittern oder bei langeren Stillstandszeiten aus der Steckdose ABZIEHEN.
Alle Reparatur und Wartungsarbeitervon qualifiziertem Kundendienstpersonal DURCHFUHREN LASSEN. Kundendienst ist erforderlich, wenn
das Gerat auf irgendwelche Weise beschadigt wurde, z.B. wenn das Netzkabel oder der Netzstecker beschadigt wurden,iglente i liiiss

das Gerét verschittaturden oder Fremdkorper hineinfielen, wenn das Geréat Regen oder Feuchtigkeit ausgesetzt war, nicht normal
funktioniert oder fallen gelassen wurde.

Dieses Gerat vor Troptind Spritzwasser SCHUTZHENEINE mit Wasser gefiillten Gegenstande wie zum Beispiel Vasen auf das Gerat STELLEN.

SAFETY WARNINGS / ISTRUZIONI PER LA SIDVREZAGE SICHERHEITSHINWEISE
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f Dieses Symbol zeigt an, dass gefahrliche Spannungswerte, die ein Stromschlagrisi
darstellen, innerhalb dieses Gerats auftreten.

f Dieses Symbol zeigt an, dass das diesem Gerat beiliegende Handbuch wi
Betriebs und Wartungsanweisungen enthalt.

Vor Anderung der Netzspannung oder Sicherungswechsel Netzkabel trennen.
Das Gerat muss fur den Betrieb geerdet werden.

Hauptsicherung nur mit einer gleichwertigen austauschen
(s. entsprechende Etikette).

Vor Einschalten Netzspannungseinstellung am Gerat Uberprifen bzw. anpassel

Inpoliger Netzschalter. In Notfalle oder fir Wartungsarbeiten Netzkabel
trennen. Der Netzstecker fungiert auch als Trennelement muss deshalb
zuganglich bleiben.

> B B P

SAFETY WARNINGS / ISTRUZIONI PER LA SICUWRBAZWKE SICHERHEITSHINWEISE
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INSTRUCCIONB PORTANTHRESEGURIDAD

LEA estas instrucciones.

CONSERVE estas instrucciones.

PRESTE ATENCION a todas las advertencias.

SIGA todas las instrucciones.

NO utilice este aparato cerca del agua.

NO obstruya ninguna de las aberturas de ventilaciémstalese segun lo indicado en las instrucciones del fabricante.

No instale el aparato cerca de fuentes de catales como radiadores, registros de calefaccion, estufas u otros aparatos (incluyendo
amplificadores) que produzcan calor.

NO anule la funcién de seguridad del enchufe polarizadoon clavija de puesta a tierra. Un enchufe polarizado tiene dos patas, una mas
ancha que la otra. Un enchufe con puesta a tierra tiene dos patas y una tercera clavija con puesta a tierra. La pata més t@nchra clavija

se proporciona para su segdad. Si el toma corriente no es del tipo apropiado para el enchufe, consulte a un electricista para que sustituya el
toma corriente de estilo anticuado.

PROTEJA el cable eléctrigara evitar que personas lo pisen o estrujen, particularmente en sus enchufes, en los toma corrientes y en el punto
en el cual sale del aparato.

UTILICE unicamente los accesorios especificados por el fabricante.

UTILICESE unicamerdgen un carro, pedestal, escuadra o mesa del tipo especificado por el fabricante o vendido con el aparato. Si se usa un
carro, el mismo debe moverse con sumo cuidado para evitar que se vuelque con el aparato.

DESENCHUFE el apardtoante las tormentas eléctricas, o0 si no va a ser utilizado por un lapso prolongado.

TODA reparacionebe ser llevada a cabo por técnicos calificados. El aparato requiere reparacion si ha sufrido cualquier tipo de dafio,
incluyendo los dafios al cordon o enchufe eléctrico, si se derrama liquido sobre el aparato o si caen objetos en ssi esidoexpuesto a
la lluvia o la humedad, si no funciona de modo normal, o si se ha caido.

NO expongaste aparato a chorros o salpicaduras de liquidos. NO coloque objetos llenos con liquido, tales como floreros, sobte el apara

SAFETY WARNINGS / ISTRUZIONI PER LA SIONBERDECIONES IMPORTANTES DE SEGURIDAD
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Este simbolo indica que la unidad contiene niveles de voltaje peligrosos que represe
un riesgo de choques eléctricos.

Este simbolo indica que la literatura que acompafa a esta unidad contiene instrucci
importantes de funcionamiento y mantenimiento.

Antes de cambiar la alimentacion de voltaje o de cambiar el fusible, desconect
cable de alimentacionPara reducir el riesgo de descargas electricas, esta uni
debe ser conectada a tierra.

Remplaze el fusible con lo mismo, que corresponde a lo indicado en el pane
equipo.

Antes de encender, controlar que la linea de alimentacion de voltaje corresponc
la indicada.

El interruptor de alimentacién es unipolar. En el caso de peligro, desconecte el ¢
de alimentacién. Porque la clavija de conexion a red sirve por la desconection (
unidad, la clavija debe ser ubicada en proximidad de la unidad.

> B> B B B P

SAFETY WARNINGS / ISTRUZIONI PER LA SICINSHRAACCIONES IMPORTANTES DE SEGURIDAD
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UNPACKINGAGNDINSPECTION

Your equipment was packed carefully at the factory in a container designed to protect the unit during shipment. Nevertieelessmmend
making a careful inspection of the shipping carton and the contents for any signs of physical damage.

Damage & Claims

If the damage is evident, do not discard the container or packing material. Contact your carrier immediately to fildf@ clameages.
Customarily, the carrier requires you, the consignee, to make all damage claims. It will be helpful to retaingimg sfipuments and the
waybill number.

Save all packing materials! If You should ever have to ship the unit (e.g. for servicing), it is best to ship it im@heantgn with its packing
materials because both the carton and packing material have been carefully designed to protect the unit

Under normal conditions, no user maintenance or calibration is required. Internal links and preset controls may be dejucedbe unit
during installation. Any service work required should be carried out by qualified service personnel only.
We canoffer further product support through our worldwide network of approved dealers and service agents.

To help us provide the most efficient service please would you keep a record of the unit serial number and date angppltabasé to be
guoted in any communication regarding this product.
The actual equipment Serial Number is indicated on the silver label stuck on the rear panel of the equipment closure.

(SAxelTech CE ®

Model : XXXXXXXXX
SN XXX

Tools And Equipment Needed
Only standard techniciantQols are required to install this equipment.

UNPACKING AND INSPECTINSITRUCCIONES IMPORTANTES DE SEGURIDAD
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(SAxelTech

FIRSINSTALLATIORECOMMENDATIONS

POWERSUPPLYABLE

A power supply cable of approx. 2 mt lengths is supplied with the device, which has a molded IEC plug attached i this is a legal requirement.
The type of plug for the power supply depends on the country in which it is delivered.

If for any reason, you need to use this appliance with a different plug, you should use the following wiring guidelines in replacing the existing plug with the new one:

Earth

Green, or green and yellow

Neutral (N)

Blue

Live (L)

Brown

Supply cables should be laid in such a manner that one does not step or walk on them. They should not be squashed by any objects.

THIS EQUIPMENT MUST BE EARTHED.

The chassis is always connected to the main earth to ensure your safety: check your main wiring and earthing before switching on.

PROTECTIOMNGAINSTIGHTNING

Should the device be put out of action due to being struck by lightning or excess voltage, disconnect it from
the power supply without delay. Do not reconnect until the device has been checked. If in doubt contact the
technical support service.

Make sure there is suitable lightning protection to protect the device.
Alternatively, you should disconnect all connectors from the device during a storm or when the device is
going to be unsupervised or not used for a longer period.

These measures will protect against damage by lightning or excess voltage.

FIRST INSTALLATION RECOMMENDATROMA&R SUPPLY CABLE
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VENTILATION

Theequipmentwill operateasa free-standingunit without requiringanyspecialcoolingarrangement.
However,slotsand openingsin the product are providedfor ventilation. Theyensurethe reliable operation of the product, keeping
it from overheating.Theseopeningsmustnot be blockednor coveredduringoperation.

YOU MUST LEAVE AT A MINIMUM ONE RACK UNIT OF EMPTY SPACE ABOVE THE EQUKNERVHENDTILATION AND TO GET
A LONGER EQUIPMHENE.

DEVICENSTALLATION

Best setup location
Thedeviceshouldbe installedin a m doréck. Avoid direct sunlight, closeproximity to radiatorsand air conditioning, dust, water, and chemicals.
Choose a rack location that permits a clear vahthe indicators on the device arehsuresa sufficient heat dissipation of thgevice.

Power supply
The device is designed for operation with 100 to 24@\C 50 Hz to 60 Hz. Check the corresponding device lab&ingompatibilitywith the
domesticline voltageandfrequencybefore connectingthe IEGpower connectorto the mainsupply!

WARNING
Dismnnect the main power plug beore you open the housing. Repair of the
equipment must only be carried out by authorized and qudified personnel.

DEVICE INSTALLAT)UENTILATION
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PowerSupply Please make sure that the device and the contained fuse(s) (Beape 20)
are compatiblewith the domestic line voltage and frequency tlife deviceis
compatible,connectthe power supply cord fully to the IEC power
connector at the rear side of the device and a mains power outlet. The
LCD Screewill then turnon.

Network For delivery,the deviceis configuredwith default settingsfor the first
configuration connection via the Iihterface.

Connecttonetwork |/ 2y Yy SOG | ySGé2N] LIBis€tk G20/ ty8ediiz
rear side of the device and your existingn&@work.

Webinterface The device can be fully operated with an internet browserth@&integrated
web interface. Use a computer that is connected to Hane IPhetwork
that the deviceis connectedto. Startan internet browser, Firefox/Mozilla
>V2.0GoogleChromeboth with JavaScriptactivated and enter the
configured IP address in the address batha browser. If the IP address
has not been changed in step 2, pleaseer the default address in the
address bar of thebrowser:192.168120.12Q

Ready! Thesefirst stepsare only intended for a quick first start and do not
cover all device function§leaseread carefully the entire manual tee able
to use all functions of thdevice.

Important note on | The equipment comes out froixel Technologyvith a standard username]
the Username and | adminand passwordadmin

password Each time a NEW user, with administratiaghts, is created, theuseradmin
disappearsandis replacedby the new one just created. If all users are
deleted, the standard admgadmin comes ouagain

DEVICE INSTALLAT]OMENTILATION
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DEVICGENERADESCRIPTION

FRONPANEL

FOX 3

EEEEEE

Mechanical SteellU- 19" rack standard

USB Port TypeA.

TFT Color Graphic Display 480x{r&& included in Xp
Jog Shuttlgnot included in Xp

40Led Alarms.

Headphone Jack 6.3mm Female Connector.

DEVICE GENERAL DESCRIPARONNT PANEL
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REARPANEL

FOX 3

IIIIIIIIIIIIII
— LA

DIG| Il'AL OUTPUT D\G\TAL INPUT

ANA Loc, OUTPUT

ANALGG INPUT

® © ®

2 BNC MPX out 1&2

2 BNC SYNs©nnectionsOUT, (Sync IN not available)
2 BNC inputonnectionsAUX1 and AUX.

2 XLR maleAnalogstereooutput.

2 XLR femaleAnalogstereoinput.

2 Digital steremutput.

2 Digital stereo input

1 BNC antenna connection inp@PTIONB.

Micro SDCard Sbt.

GPIO Port with 6 optocouplers and 4 redayp DB25 PIN Female connector.
1 serial port RS232 on DBO9.

Ethernet port over Rj45 connectors.

Rj45 connectorsAOIP for DANTE netwof®PTIONW.
USB port Type A.

Universal Power Supp8pVac - 240Vac 50/60Hz.

DEVICE GENERAL DESCRIPREAR PANEL

OCffrxcerzommoowp»
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1. FIRSDEVICBETART

After important setting changes we suggggtu always reboot the devic&@rexample: after a device upgrade, or changes on IP address).

1.1 STARTINGOURDEVICE QUICKSETUP

TurnONthe device with the power switch, on the rear panel:
Connect the device to yowANwith an ETHERNET CABLE. Your device could be controlled by one of the following:methods

1. The device could be controlled by a web page on your browser. In the address field of your browser, type the defauls$P addre
192.168120.120You will see the Home Page:

2. We provided yowith asmallWIFI USB KEY. Connect it inside one of the USB ports of the tfexacehave more than a WIFI USB KEY
connect once a time

a.
b. Connect toConfig_Ap

C.

d. The device could be controlled by a web page on one of your browsers. Open a browser inside your mobile phoya, tablet

Search for the following WIFI connection with your mobile phone, tabledVIFI pcConfig_AP
The password i$2345678
wifi pc, and in the address field type whatever URL you want.

N.B: do not type any\HTTP®&JRLs.

FIRST DEVICE STERARTING YOUR DEVIQBICK SETUP
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DEVICE TEMPORARY IP ASSIGNMENT

Take a standard USB key

Inside the USB key create a new txt filehe file namamustbe

exactly:Network TEMPConfig.txt NetworkTEMPConfigtet -

Edit NetworkTEMPConfig.txt and write
inside the temporary IP you want to set for
your device The syntax has to b&?/24

Example192.168.0.14/24

Insert the USB keytimthe USB Port of the
devicés front panel

& Google X

Open your browser and insert the IP in the
URL address. If you plug out the [P you los€ <
the temporary IP.

(in this example we have set the
192.168.0.14 IP, but you can decide freely)

C | [ 192.168.0.14

FIRST DEVICE STABTARTING YOUR DEVIQBICK SETUP
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1.2 LOGIN

On the Home Page you canfind some parameters of your device. To see all parameters amhe @ble tochange themas you want or as
your station needyou have tdogin with a specialUsername and password.
ClickLOGINat the top-right.

n Not Logged User

© Espana

The equipment comes out from Axel Technology with a standard usergaheedefault admin:
Usernameadmin (case sensitive)
passwordadmin (case sensitive)

NB:Each time a NEW user, with administration rights is createdytligadmin disappears and is replaced
by the new one just createdf all users are deleted, the default admin comes out again, to create and enter
the device settings

You will see the Login mask as shown in this picture:

In the first field type for youtUsername and in the second one type for tiassword Thenclick onLogin. n Default Admin
If you see the followinghnessageyou typed a wrondJsernameor a wrongPassword 3LOGGED USERS 4
Type them again and retry X { Guest )

Default Admin ( Default Administrator )
When you logged you will be able to see MENUIist ate the left side of the web page. Assfigure shows you tester (Technican )
can see how many persoase logged inon this deviceat this moment. Also gpear the level of this account like # Home

(guest, user, admin, full RY A y A a).0 NI { 2 NX
Note: This information is only available for loggedusers.
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From theAdministration Page you can manage all the users and the udassesYou can create or delete uséngchoosing between the available
user classes

Full Administrator Users Administration Page ~
User Adm I nIStrator Users List User Details (tester)
DEVI Ce Ad m I n ISt ratO I' Default Admin - Defauit Administrator
Technician r— - Q
B road Caste r n Full Name tester 4
G Uest E-Mail please@provide_a_valid.email rd

User Class Technician

User Class Description  Technician (Device HW parameters management only)

=

Full Administrator
The Full Administrator manages all upeofilesandaccesses all pages (except the calibration).

Default Administrator (Default User)The default administrator is the default user of the device, it is under the Full Administrator
category, but it has fixed access credentials (user: admind: admin). ThIDEFAULT ADMINavailable only when the system
has no other Fulhdministrators.

User Administrator . _
) ) ] o 0 Default Admin
This usecan only manage userble can create or destroy users or modify their characteristics. ) 4

1 LOGGED USER =

Device Administrator
This user can access all target paramgtbut hecan't manage users

Default Admin ( Default Adminisirator )

# Home

Technician & Setup .
This user can manadenctionaltarget parameters only (e.g. port configurations or signal levels). m
Broadcaster

This user can manag®ententtarget parameters only (e.g. Radiotext messages).

Guest/Reader

Guest accesses anywhere without being able to edit any parameter.
Note: Non-adminstrator account may not able to see some parts of MENU, like (adnaitas). Once youare loggedin, you will see the home
page as shown in the following picturéhe lefttree menucould be different for different user classes
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2. SUMMARYASK

At the top of the page you can see a fast summary mask with all the current parameters and warnings as shown in theguaitavéng

SYSTEM MODULou can read from this pathe most importantsystemof data management.
AUDIOMODULEfrom thispart, you can read thenost importantaudio sources and output settings.
OUTPUMODULEhere we can monitor the digital analogaudio outputs.

MULTIMEDIA MODULE&om thispart, you can read thenultimedia sources.

From thisslide banner, you can select which sections of the mask you want to wehide

arowpdPE

'SYSTEM S DATE & TIM EXTERNAL FEED ~ TCPIP-UDP-RS232-SNMP GPI SYSTEM DATA
i) TcoIp 12 SYSTEM
MODULE

AUDIO SELECTOR

AUDIO  yype
. MODULE

8 OUTPUT ro
. MODULE

MULTI
MEDIA
wiz MODULE

Romania

: & cpomja }b‘ }aucureslh -

) [ \ \
> N\ o = y EIeN
Hercegovina % - h pals
s NN Gl /J
LA S Kotous oo ralimasoiie >

- /
slide bar button
>\ B 1050 Ly

- z

¢t2 aK2g 2NJ KARS (GKS ah5![9Qa&a Olyg@laszs hLISy (K®neatighrRS ol NJ odzi 2y dzyF

In thissectioncan find all information about the device like name, location, IP, Firmware vegsidrserial number. The Target Localization
module provides detection of a specified targdeyicelocation)it is used irthe casethat you have many RDS service points.
To modification these parameters go WENU>Home >System Settings General Setup
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2.1 SYSTEM

EXTERMNAL FEED TCPIP-UDP-RS132-SNMP SYSTEM DATA

SYSTEM - N e hoa —_—
MODULE m 81% ‘ ‘ | RAM | >|;% 4 ® .5° .
Svsre] 00 |ourruriucon

1. Email enabledSMTH: By active this servidie device wilsend you critical reports by-Mail scheduled
You can activate it fromMENU > Home > System SettingSMTR

LOGostatus LED

Schedulerstatus.

Extended statugnot availableon FOX)

ALARMSThe alarms that turn in this field ar®,TPAlarm,GPSAlarm,and SMBAlarm
- To see them, the relative alarms must lbenasked

- And an error condition must bereated

akrowpd

6. Here can viewthe Date and Time
Indicator ofactive not activeNTPServer(Network Time Protocdhgo to: MENU > Home > System Settirrgsl TP> Nip On
Indicator ofactive not activeGPSlevice(Global Positioning System ta: System Settings GPS> General Settings GPS On
Indicator ofactive/not activeUTC(Universal Tim€oordinated go to: MENU > Home > System SettingSPS Get UTC from GRS

7. RSS FEED Status
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EXTERNAL FEED TCPIP-UDP-RS232-SNMP SYSTEM DATA

SYSTEM .GlR- CPU siisse  MEMORY
MODULE :mi 81% ‘  Rav L ’

!

8. SAMBAserver StatusFrom here can verify the SMB protocoll SAMBAserveris active This does not indicatéhe connection
status to the server
To active it, follows these stepstENU > Home > System Setting&eneral Setupr SMB/SAMBA Share Settings

9. RESPAPIStatus Representational state transfer (REST) is a software architectural style that defines a set of constraints to be used
for creating Web service3o change it god MENU > Home > System Setting&eneral setup>rest settings

10.GPS. This does not indicatihe connection statusto enable/disable it go to/ENU > Home > System Settimg&PS

11. TCPIPYou cansetthisdevice to a maximum & TCP/IR4 and2 TCP/IPv6
SERIALSDu can connect the device to a maximum of 2 Serial devices.
UDP:You can connect the device to a maximum of 4 UDP devices. The related led lights up when UECP packets are received.
SNMP:(Simple Network Management Protog¢dlhe lights up when SNMP UECP packets are received.

12.GPOXYou can connect the device to a maximum of 4 GPO devices (GPO1, GPO2, GPO3, GPO4). These LtE®statdsmdtthe
related GPO device. To set GPO settings gtHnU > Home > System Setting&P10>GPO (1/2/3/4)and inMENU > Home >
System Settings GPO>GPO Event NotificatiarGPO1, GPO2, GPO3, GPOA4.
GPl.you can connect a maximum of 6 GPI devices. These LEDs light up when the related GPI device is turned on.

13.Here you can view the statistics connected vifte CPUusage

14.Here you can view the statistics connected vwibmory usage

15.Here you can view the statistics connected witk systemtemperature.

16.From thisslidebanner, you can select which sections of the mask you want to view.
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2.2 AUDIOMODULE

AUDIO SELECTOR AUDIO SELECTOR OUTPUT STREAMING MONITOR OUTPUT
h s T . AUDIO | rype
MODULE | (51 +

: @ -

SOURCES & PRIORITY

40 20 D (42 |44 4B 14121418

1. HEADPHONES
Here you can set the Headphones level and the Source. To change the Headphone Source, cliSR@uthen until you reach
the desired source. To change the level, move the horizontal slider. You canbetteeen ANALOG, DIGITdigitall), DIGIR
(digital2), AUDSE(Audio Selector/WBPROQWIDEBAND PROCESSOECODMMPX DECODERJMEDIAMULTIMEDIRA
COMP(COMPOSIT).

2. SOURCES & PRIORITY
Here you can have an overviefithe 4 audio sources and levels of the audio changeover. To cl&REE X OSIREA go to Audio

Input >Audio Selector Sources

3. AUDIO CHANGEOVER
Here you can see which audio source is selected btiteo-ChangeoverYou can see if the Aud@hangeover is in Automatic
mode, Manual mode or if it is selecting the Tone Generator.

1 To select the Audio Changeover Mode,tg Audio Input>Audio Selector Configuration > ModeYou can choose
betweenSourceImanual mode)SourceZmanual mode)Sourcedmanual mode)Source4manual mode),
Generatoltone), and Automatic Changeover.

1 To set themillisecondsof the delay @ to Audio Input > Changeover > Audio Changeover > Delay Time
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AUDIO SELECTOR

P Lo 2 | ; i AUDIO | 1vs
T i .gf_'f';‘m: =L . e . .. | MODULE e
— 1/ - 58 L 1 RIGHT = >

4. AUDIOSELECTABUTPUT

From thissection,you can view the selection made by the audio changeover, the audio changeoveyanddevels.

1 To set the Audio Changeover Mode gottadio Input>Audio Selector Configuration > ModeHere you can choogeUTOfor an
automatic choice between the valid sources, or you can forcelioéce ofselecting the desired source. If you sel€&nerator, here
you will readREFTONE xxxkHz
Can change the generator tone frequer88Hz- 15KHArom Audio Input > Sources > Audio GeneratdCenfiguration> Freq
To set themode of the tone generatorgoto: Audio Input > Sources > Audio Generator > Configuratidfose.

And to set thdevel of the tone generatargoto: Audio Input > Sources > Audio GeneratdCenfiguration> Level
To change the audio sources for tBeurcel X Hource4 Generator, or Automatic Changeovegoto: Audio Input>Audio Selector
Configuration > Mode

= =4 -4 -4

5. STREAMINGJAONITOR OUTPUT
Here you can monitathe source andevelof Streaming output
1 To select the desired Audistreaming outpusource,go to Audio Output >StreamingMonitor > Configuration> Streaming
Monitor Sources
1 To set theStreamingMonitor level go toAudio Output > Streaming Monitor > Configuration > Streaming Monit@vel

6. From thisbanner,you can select which sections of the mask you want to view.
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2.3 OUTPUMODULE

ANALOG OUTPUT DIGITAL 1 QUTPUT DIGITAL 1-2 OUTPUT LEVELS DELAYED LINE

QUTPUT | iwro
5 | MODWE | err

a s

ANALOG AUDIO OUTPWe&re can check thanalogaudio output left and rightTo change thsource,go toMENU > Home Audio

Output >Analog

DIGITAL AUDIO here can check the digital audio output. To changegberce,go to MENU > Home Audio Output > Digital Output 1 >
Sourcefrom this path 1 also can change theAIN

From this section can switch thizgital Output Mode betweenAES/EBWr DANTE

DIGITAL AUDIO Bere can check the digital audio output. To changegberce,go to MENU > Home Audio Output > Digital Output 2 >
Sourcefrom this path i also can change thRateandLevel
From this section can switch ttizgital Output Mode betweenAES/EBlOr DANTE

DIGITAL OUTPUHRtom theseBar Meters you can see thaigital Outputs Leve
DELAYED LIN#&ere candelay an audio source to be aligned with other sources or you can delay theootpirt by seledhg OnOutput To
change thesource,go toMENU > Home Audiolnput >Delayed Signab Source

From thisbanner, you can select which sections of the mask you want to view.
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2.4 MULTIMEDIAMODULE

MEDIA PLAYER MULTIMEDIA-CHANGEOVER AUDIO STREAMING ENCODER MULT] MULTIMEDIA AUDIO QUTPUT
MEDIA | w

wu | MODULE | (¢¢

This deviceontainsa MEDIA PLAYHRODULEtwo Audio Streamin@ecodes,andis also equipped with Audio Streaming Encaddt this
function gives you the ability to select your source from various destinations. From Multimedia Changeover you cabetaeseAuto,

Decoderl Decoder? or File Player MEDIA PLAYER
| 2

1. MEDIA PLAYERIs to play the multimedia files liK&P3, WAYmMp2, OGG VORBISACRAW 16bitby lunch
it into the device throughthe FTP Céint. The devicewill automatically create youplaylistby NAME DATA
or SHUFFLffom the pathMENU > Home ®ultimedia > Play Order Configuration
Theplaylistwill start playing when the media player is settby the MULTIMEDIA CHANGEOVER Psisedta Chanuoel
INF.It is to show you thewudio compression. PP
The nameof the song irthe play will show up in sectiobof the canvas.

Changeover ( Multimedia )

AUDIO STREAMING DECODER
x

2. AUDIO STREAMING DECODME&module issupported by two audio streaming decoders. When one of the J

decoders is selected by thdULTIMEDIACHANGEOVER |In this section youneanitor the source status. Changeover ( bitmeria
STATUShe status of the decoder is selected by the MULTIMEDIA CHANGEOVER. Configuration
PROT..network control protocol Multimedia Changeover Mode
DATAKBIts. the number of bits per secondecoded Decodert

DEC.Decoding extensions.

3. MULTIMEDIA CHANGEOVHERTe you can monitoyour multimedia changeover position and mode AUTO/MANUALltimedia >
Changeover > Configuration.

SUMMARY MASKULTIMEDIA MODULE
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MEDIA PLAYER AUDIO STREAMING DECODER MULTIMEDIA-CHANGEOVER

MULTIMEDIA AUDIO OUTPUT
MULTI

MEDIA N
i | MODULE

4. AUDIO STREAMING ENCODR&Rronitor the audio encoder statustilizes a buffering system and a secure data stream platform to allow
you and the enelsers to listen to full audio files via network.
STATUShe status of the Encoder.
PROT..network control protocol.
DATAKBIts. the number of bits per seconehcoded
DEC.Decoding extensions.

Play button:this button works only with the last 3 Icec&gérver optionsiiultimedia > Stream Encoder > Configuration > Mode

5. MULTIMEDIAAUDIOOUTPUTIt is to monitor the final audio output othe MULTIMEDIA MODULE
INFO:showup the source selected and the file name.
LEFTRIGHTSstereo audio level.

6. From thisbanner, you can select which sections of the mask you want to view.

Stream Encoder Settings ( Multimedia )

Status
Status Protocol Encoder [ BitRate Mode Freq
Connected 7 Icecast Server 7 MP3 7 128kBits 7 Stereo 7 32 KHz

SUMMARY MASKMULTIMEDIA MODULE
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3. MENU
3.1 HOME

If you resize your browser pretige top-left button to open the menu:

From here can display the MENU

ey +

<« @ A Nonsicuro | 10.0.127.230 o B Q@ ® % N0 &

SYSTEM EXTERNAL FEED TCPIP-UDP-RS232-SNMP. SYSTEM DATA
-

3 sceouLen Re cp SYSTEM oo
s ‘ i : : @ MODULE L " ®

HEADPHONES SOURCES & PRIORITY AUDIO SELECTOR

AGC 3

STREAMING MONITOR OUTPUT
AUDIO :

MODULE

i 5 OUTPUT
o E MODULE
o2 1418 ° G2 3
AUDIO STREAMING DECODER MULTI
| MEDIA
v MODULE

a8

Home

Target Localization
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Target References

Name

34 MENU| HOME
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3.2 AUDIONPUT

1 LOGGED USER ~

COMPLETE SET OF INRPBXt®nded Changeover/Silence Detector with configurable source priorities out of 11

"

sources1x Analog 2x AES/EBLRX IP, 2x MPX 1x AES1921x Dante*, 1x MPX over Dantglx Internal Playef:. £ Audio Input
In thissection you can define parameters connected w{dmalogic, digital, multimedjand MPXdecode). The ® Sources
changeover can choose between one of the following sources. ® Analog

3.2.1.1 ANALOG

Sensitivity:sensitivity of the input levelHorexample: if a signal 66.00 dBu arrives, this parameter has to be
setto -6.00 dBu)
Mode:

Sterea the sound is reproduced in bothe left and right channels

Mono: the sound is reproduced only in one channeadimonophonc way.
Mono-Left the left channel of the input signal is reproducecaimonophonc way.
Mono-Right the right channel of the input signal is reproducedhimonophonc way.
Swap LeftRight the left and right channels are swapped. The left becomes the right, and the right become g
the left. The sound is reproduced arstereophonc way.

Inv Left the sound is reproduced iastereophonc way, but the phase of the left channel is inverted.

Inv Right the sound is reproduced iastereophonc way, but the phase of the right channel is inverted
Input Clipping Pointmoves the clipping point level. If SensitivigyK we suggeskeepingthe Input Clipping
Point=+15 dBu. If Sensitivity9we suggest keepingthe Input Clipping Point=+24 dBu

AGC

This setting helps balance the audio lev@&me of thenalogconventional and trunked radio systerds not include
components withAGCAutomatic Gain Gontrol to help normalize the audio levels ahalogtransmissions in the
system. This can result in@awv-levelaudio signal if a user on the system is not speaking close enough to their radic
microphone.

AGC Speedjain speed of action.
AGCAbsolte Rangethis parameter rules the maximum gain to appithe received signal

MENU| AUDIO INPUT
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VALIDATION

In thissection it is possible to manage the parameter for the signal validation. ﬂ

The CHANGEOVER looking at these parameters can cahsiaheralid or not the source. v ¢

Threshold:the source is considered invalid if the signal is lower than this value for thesetaetedin the Validation :LOGGED e
parameter.

22 Audio Input

Hysteresisthe source is considered valid if the signal is higher fHareshold + Hystered the time typed inHold. o
Failure TimgHold): the source is considered valid if the signal is higher fhiareshold + Hysteredi the time typed here LIRS
Return Time(Validation): the source is considered invalid if the signal is lower thiresholdor the time typed here. e
Audio Failure Searchthis function enablestatisticalresearch of small audio holes inside the audio signal. Useful to
recognize corrupted decoded audio from satellite or digital links.

For a GenerdPurposewe suggesthoosng Mode 2
For a musicatadio, we suggestMode 1
For talkradio, we suggesMode 3
Off: this function is off
Mode 1:silenceblocks window=80ms?ercentage10%,Time=30secs (Music).
Mode 2:silenceblocks window=120ms$}ercentage15%,Time=30secs (General Purpose).
Mode 3:silenceblocks window=180ms}ercentage20%,Time=30secs (Talk).

Silence blocks windowseconds of the single audio hole

Percentagepercentage ofSilence blocks windothiat the Changeover has to find in a Tiréne
Time:time in which the check is done.

Events

Audio Inp Analog Events

. masked ¥ Audio Inp Analog Alarm

Masked/UnmaskedMask/Unmask the alarm of hAudiolnp Analog Events
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3.2.1.2 DIGITAL
INPUT

1 LOGGED USER ~

Sensitivity:sensitivity of the input levelHorexample: if a signal 66.00 dBu arrives, this parameter
has to be seto -6.00 dBu)

Mode:

Sterea the sound is reproduced in both left and right channels

Mono: the sound is reproduced only in one channehimonophontc way.

Mono-Left the left channel of the input signal is reproducedaimonophont way.

Mono-Right the right channel of the input signal is reproducedimonophonc way.

Swap LefRight the left and right channels are swapped. The left becomes the right, and the right _
becomes the left. The sound is reproduce@stereophonc way. ' e
Inv Left the sound is reproduced iastereophonc way, but the phase of the left channel is inverted.
Inv Right the sound is reproduced imstereophonc way, but the phase of the right channel is
inverted.

"
222 Audio Input

® Sources

Automatic Gain Gontrol This setting helps balan@ndnormalize the audio levels audiotransmissions in
the system. Digital radio systems typically doAGCO2 Yy G NBf Fdzy OG A2yl fAle |y
voice audio signal more faithfuloncerningaudio levels. This can result inoav-levelaudio signal if a user
on the system is not speaking close enough to their radio microphone.

AGC Speedjain speed of action.

AGC Rangehis parameter rules the maximum gain to appithe received signal

VALIDATION

In thissection it is possible to manage the parameter for the signal validation.

TheCHANGEOVH®bkKing at these parameters can considieem valid or not the source.
Threshold:the source is considered invalid if the signal is lower than this value for thesefaetedin
the Validationparameter.

MENU| AUDIO INPUT
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Hysteresisthe source is considered valid if the signal is higher thareshold + Hysteredmr the time -
typed inHold. O
Failure TimgHold): the source is considered valid if the signal is higher tHareshold + Hysteredisr 1 LOGGED USER ~

#

the time typed here.
Return Time(Validation): the source is considered invalid if the signal is lower thiaresholdor the
time typed here.
Audio Failure Searchthis function enablestatisticalresearch of small audio holes inside the audio
signal. Useful to recognize corrupted decoded audio from satellite or digital links.
For a GenerdPurposewe suggesthoosng Mode 2
For a musicafadio, we suggestMode 1
Fortalk radio, we suggesyou theMode 3.
Off: this function is off
Mode 1:silenceblocks window=80mg?ercentage10%,Time=30secs (Music).
Mode 2:silenceblocks window=120ms$}ercentage15%,Time=30secs (General Purpose).
Mode 3:silenceblocks window=180ms;ercentage20%,Time=30secs (Talk).

£= Audio Input

® Sources

Silence blocks windowseconds of the single audio hole
Percentagepercentage ofSilence blocks windotat the Changeover has to find in a Tiriene
Time:time in which the check is done.

Digital AES:
Validation Off:if Validationis Off, the signal is always considered valid
Validation On:if Validationis On, the signal is considered valid only if it is possible to find the AES EB
digital signal clock and frame format.
Events
Audio Inp Digital Masked/UnmaskedMask/Unmask the alarm of ¢h Audiolnp Digital
Audio Aes Digital Carridvlasked/UnmaskedMask/Unmask the alarm of ¢h Audio Aes Digital
Carrier
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3.2.1.3 MULTIMEDA B —
This sourcelepends on the multimedia module. The sourcengluded twolP Decodergaudio streamingand A
an Audio Player The player source is &Dcardfilled in thedevicewith audio files. £ Audio Input

® Sources

INPUT

Sensitivity:sensitivity of the input levelHorexample: if a signal 66.00 dBu arrives, this parameter
has to be seto -6.00 dBu) ‘

Mode:-

Sterea the sound is reproduced in both left and right channels

Mono: the sound is reproduced only in one channehimonophontc way.

Mono-Left the left channel of the input signal is reproducedaimonophontc way.

Mono-Right the right channel of the input signal is reproducedimonophonc way.

Swap LeftRight the left and right channels are swapped. The left becomes the right, and the right
becomes the left. The sound is reproducedstereophonc way.

Inv Left the sound is reproduced iastereophonc way, but the phase of the left channel is inverted.
Inv Right the sound is reproduced astereophonc way, but the phase of the right channel is
inverted.

AGC Speedjain speed of action.
AGC Rangehis parameter rules the maximum gain to appthe received signal

VALIDATION

In thissection it is possible to manage the parameter for the signal validation.
TheCHANGEOVH®oking at these parameters can considieem valid or not the source.

MENU| AUDIO INPUT
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Threshold:the source is considered invalid if the signal is lower than this value for thestitaetedin -

the Validationparameter. O
Hysteresisthe source is considered valid if the signal is higher fhiareshold + Hysteredm the time sl et
typed inHold. .

Failure Time Kold): the source is considered valid if the signal is higher fiareshold + Hysteredisr the | aitaaiia
time typed here. @ Sources
Return Time Yalidation): the source is considered invalid if the signal is lower thlaresholdor the time

typed here. ® MuliMedia

Audio Failure Searchthis function enablestatisticalresearch of small audio holes inside the audio sig
Useful to recognize corrupted decoded audio from satellite or digital links.
For a GenerdPurposewe suggesthoosng Mode 2
For a musicafadio, we suggestMode 1
For talkradio, we suggesyou theMode 3.
Off: this function is off
Mode 1:silenceblocks window=80ms?ercentage10%,Time=30secs (Music).
Mode 2:silenceblocks window=120ms$;ercentage15%,Time=30secs (General Purpose).
Mode 3:silenceblocks window=180ms}ercentage20%,Time=30secs (Talk).

Silence blocks windowseconds of the single audio hole
Percentagepercentage ofSilence blocks windothat the Changeover has to find in a Timéne
Time:time in which the check is done.

Events
Audio Inp Media Masked/UnmaskedMask/Unmask the alarm of &éh Audiolnp Media

Audio Inp Media Events

.‘ masked V| Audio Inp Media Alarm
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3.2.1.4 MPX DECODER
This source is an MPX decoder, it extracts the L/R channels from the MPX signal.

|NPUT n1 LOGGED USER ~
Source:Select here the source for the Mpx Decoder. You can choose between: E= Audio Input
MPX Aux1 ® Sources
MPX Aux2
MPX Aux3

@ MPX Decoder

Sensitivity:sensitivity of the input levelHorexample: if a signal 66.00 dBu arrives, this parameter has
be setto -6.00 dBu)
Mode:-
Sterea the sound is reproduced in both left and right channels
Mono: the sound is reproduced only in one channeaimonophonc way.
Mono-Left the left channel of the input signal is reproducecaimonophonc way.
Mono-Right the right channel of the input signal is reproducedhimonophonc way.
Swap LeftRight the left and right channels are swapped. The left becomes the right, and the right
becomes the left. The sound is reproducestereophonc way.
Inv Left the sound is reproduced iastereophonc way, but the phase of the left channel is inverted.
Inv Right the sound is reproduced iastereophonc way, but the phase of the right channel is inverted

DeemphasisHere is possible to select the deemphasis to applyne signal. It is possible to choose betwg
off, 50uSe@nd 75uSec

AGC Speedjain speed of action.
AGC Rangehis parameter rules the maximum gain to apfythe received signal

MENU| AUDIO INPUT
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VALIDATION —

In thissection it is possible to manage the parameter for the signal validation. 0

TheCHANGEOVH®kKing at these parameters can considieem valid or not the source. 1LOGGED USER ~
Threshold:the source is considered invalid if the signal is lower than this value for theséfaetedin = Audio Input
the Validationparameter. @ Sources
Hysteresisthe source is considered valid if the signal is higher thareshold + Hysteredmr the time
typed inHold.

Failure TimgHold): the source is considered valid if the signal is higher fRareshold + Hysteredwr
the time typed here. '
Return Time(Validation): the source is considered invalid if the signal is lower thiaresholdor the
time typed here.

Audio Failure Searchthis function enablestatisticalresearch of small audio holes inside the audio
signal. Useful to recognize corrupted decoded audio from satellite or digital links.

For a GenerdPurposewe suggesthoosng Mode 2

For a musicafadio, we suggestMode 1

For talkradio, we suggesMode 3

Off: this function is off
Mode 1:silenceblocks window=80mg?ercentage10%,Time=30secs (Music).
Mode 2:silenceblocks window=120ms$ercentage15%,Time=30secs (General Purpose).
Mode 3:silenceblocks window=180ms}ercentage20%,Time=30secs (Talk).

Silence blocks windowseconds of the single audio hole
Percentagepercentage ofSilence blocks windothiat the Changeover has to find in a Tiréne
Time:time in which the check is done.

RDS PI Validationn thisfield, you can filthe desiredRDS PI
If the RDS PI Validation=0000 the source is not under validation cahegdignal is always considered
valid
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If the RDS PI Validatiomsmberthen:

O
if RDS P+ numberthe source is considered valid w

if RDS Bl numberall the MPX source is invalidated. 1LOGGED USER ~
Events A

£22 Audio Input

@® Sources

Audio Inp MPX DecodeMasked/UnmaskedMask/Unmask the alarm of éhAudiolnp MPX Decoder

@ MPX Decoder

MENU| AUDIO INPUT
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3.2.1.5 AUDIO GENERATOR -
This deviceomes with a builin audio tone generatorThe tone range is 30 HA5kHz This option is too 0
useful for tuning instruments, science experimerasdtesting audio equipmentThe Audio Generator 1LOGGED USER ~

a

module sets the parameters for the internal tone generator.

£22 Audio Input

® Sources

CONFIGURATION

Audio Generator ( Audio Input > Sources )

Configuration .
@ Audio Generator

Mode Frequency

Left=Right V| ‘ 1KHz

Level +0.00 dBr

Mode: This parameter sets the mode with the audio generator generates a tone. The possible modesias
Left=Rightithe Left and the Right channels are in phase -
Left=Right: the Left and the Right channels are in reverse phase
Only Left:only the Left channel is available
Only Right:only the Right channel is available

Freq:Select here the frequency of the tone that you want to generate
Level:select here the leveldBr) of the tone that you want to generate
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(SAxelTech
3.2.1.6 DIGITAL INPUT SETUP

Here can switch th®IGITALL betweenAES/EBU and DANTEL*. n
And switchthe DIGITAL2 betweenAES/EBL2, MPX AUX3and DANTE2*.

1 LOGGED USER ~
Digital Input Setup ( Audio Input > Sources )

222 Audio Input
Digital Inputs

® Sources

Digital 1 Input Mode Digital 2 Input Mode

Audio Dante 1 v| Audio Dante 2 v‘
Audio AES/EBU

Mpx Aux3 AES/EBU
Audio Dante 2

@ Digital Input Setup

* Optional.

MENU| AUDIO INPUT
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—
The audio changeover has the task to forward the selected source iNIHERNAL MPX ENCODER O

1LOGGED USER ~

CONFIGURATION

"N

Configuration £22 Audio Input

Mode GPI Forced Source

Sourced v Disabled h @ Audio Selector

Mode:

a) Choose betweesourcel, Source2, Sourc@Bd Source4o force the changeover selectiothe
changeover keeps the source even if It is invalidated.

b) ChooseAuto if you want that the changeover selects the source automatichiltiie source is
invalidated, the changeover selects the next source available.

¢) ChooseGeneratorif you want to forward at thdNTERNAL MPX ENCODEeRnternal AUDIO
GENERATQ®nNe generator).

GPI Forced Source:

The GPI command can force the Audio Selector to switch to the assocmiee s

Source 1 by GPL To force source 1 by GPI command to be the main input selected.

Source 2 by GPL Zo force source 2 by GPI command to be the main input selected.

Source 3 by GPI 3o force source 3 by GPlI command to be the main input selected.

Source 4 by GPIL Zo force source 4 by GPlI command to be the main input selected.

Mapped Sources by GP4& To force one of the four sources to be the main input by the BINARY GPI
command selected.

GPI 5 Logic Negative Positive Negative
GPI 6Logic Positive Negative Negative
Mapped Sources by GPi6h Source 2 Source 3 Source 4
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SOURCES
Sources
Source1 - High Priority Source2 Source3 Source4 - Low Priority
‘ Analog v‘ ‘ Digital 1 vl ‘ MPX Decoder v‘ ‘ MultiMedia

Sourcel assign here the source you want as the first @dggh Priority).
Source2 assign here the source you want as the second one
Source3 assign here the source you want as the third.one

Source4 assign here the source you want as the fourth @o@w Priority).

Delayed Signal

Delayed Signal

Source Delay +0 ms

on v |

Here it can delay one of the input sources to be aligned with other sources or deleatheutput

Events

Audio Changeover Events

. unmasked ¥ Audio Changeover Failure Alarm

Audio ChangeoveMasked/UnmaskedMask/Unmask the alarm of hAudioChangeover.

MENU| AUDIO INPUT

(@AxelTech

n
A
1 LOGGED USER ~

"

£22 Audio Input

@ Audio Selector
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3.3 AUDIOOUTPUT O

1LOGGED USER ~

A

A manual changeover thallows you to choose the sourte be sent toDIGITAL OUTPUWDmM sources
that are (Analog Input Digital 1, Digital 2, Multimedia, MPX Decoder Generat@nd Audio selectoj. & Audio Output

@ Digital 1

Digital 1 Output

Source Rate

Audio Selector v 48 KHz v

Gain +0.00 dB Output Mode

Audio AES/EBU A

Output Mode

Here can switch th®IGITALL betweenAES/EBLL and DANTEL*.
And switchthe DIGITAL2 betweenAES/EBL2, MPX AUX3and DANTE2*.

f DIGITAL-1 OUTPUT

i DIGITAL-1 2

MENU| AUDIO OUTPUT
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—
A manual changeover thaillows you to choose the sourte be sent toANALOGUTPUTrom sources 0
that are (Analog Input, Digital 1, Digital 2, Multimedia, MPX Decoder Generasmg Audio selectoy.

1 LOGGED USER ~

Analog Output

Source Gain +0.00 dB £22 Audio Output
Audio Selector

Analog Input
Digital 1 Input
Digital 2 Input
Multimedia Input
MPX Decoder
Generator

A manual changeover thallows you to choose the sourte listen to or send ity the internet (VOIB to
somewherelt is possible to select between one of the following sources:

(Analog Input, Digital 1, Digital 2, Multimedia, MPX Decoder Generasmd Audio selecto).

Configuration

Streaming Monitor Source Streaming Monitor Level +0.00 dB

Audio Selector v

Analog
Digital 1

Digital 2
Audio Selector

Delayed Signal
MPX Decoder
Multimedia

MENU| AUDIO OUTPUT
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O

Mpx Inputs

Aux1 Sensitivity +0.00 dBu Aux2 Sensitivity +0.00 dBu Aux3 Sensitivity

3.2 MULTIMEDIA

3.2.1.1 STREAM 1 DECODBERREAM 2 DECODER

STATUS
(The status parameters are only readable)

1 LOGGED USER ~

+0.00 dBu

£22 Multimedia

@® Sources

@ Stream 1 Decoder
O Stream 2 Decoder

Status

Status Protocol Encoder BitRate Mode

Connected Icecast MPEG-1 Layer 3 (MP3) 128kBits Stereo

Status:Decoder Status

Protocol: The transport protocol

Encoder:Format of the decoded signal

BitRate:BitRateg the bits conveyed or processed per unit of time
Mode: Stereo or Mono

Freq:Sampling rate

Freq

44.1 KHz

MENU| MPX
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CONFIGURATION

O
Configuration —

1 LOGGED USER ~
Mode Buffer (ms)
Icecas! tReceiver v 3000 -
Muticast RX Enable Multicast Host Group Output Gain (dB)
Enabled v 239.10.1.2 0.0

Mode: Select here the Protocol of the Transport and the format of the decoded signal

2= Multimedia
Buffer (ms):Set here the desired buffer delay (ms) ® Sources
Multicast RX EnableEnable/Disable the Multicast receiving ® Stream 1 Decoder
Multicast Host GroupSet here the IP of the Multicast Graup | O Swem2Dedxr |

Output Gain:Set here the Output Gain

TRANSPORT MODE

Port

10000
Port: Here you can set the Port of your RTP encoder.

ubp

Port

10000
Port: Here you can set the Port of your UDP encoder.

ICECAST

Location

hitp: Mcestreaming.rai.it/2. mp3

Location:Here you can type the URL of the stream to receive your audio from your Icecast.

MENU| MULTIMEDIA
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CODEC SETTINGS ﬂ
RAW 16 BIT 1 LOGGED USER ~
Mode .
Sterec v
Sample Rate
32 kHz v -
=== Multimedia
Mode: Select here the Mode of the RAW 16 BIT audio decoded. ® Sources
Sample RateSelect here the Sample Rate of the RAW 16 BIT audio decoded. @ Stream 1 Decoder
0O Strea Decoder
MP3
Mode
Stereo ¥
Sample Rate
32 kHz v

Mode: Select here the Mode of the MP3 audio decoded.
Sample RateSelect here the Sample Rate of the MP3 audio decoded.

OPUS
Mode:
Stereo A
Sample Rate
43 kHz A

Mode: Select here the Mode of the OPUS audio decoded.
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Sample RateSelect here the Sample Rate of the OPUS audio decoded.

aac O

1 LOGGED USER ~

Mode

™

Stereo v
Sample Rate
441 kHz M | =
Mode: Select here the Mode of the AAC audio decoded. | =Multimedia
Sample RateSelect here the Sample Rate of the AAC audio decoded. | ® Sources
@ Stream 1 Decoder
O Stream 2 Decoder
MPEG2
Mode
Stereo A
Sample Rate
48 kHz v

Mode: Select here the Mode of the MPEX;audio decoded.
Sample RateSelect here the Sample Rate of the MPE&dio decoded.

MENU| MULTIMEDIA
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3.2.1.2 FILE PLAYER

To load new audio files inside the device you have to connect with it throudiT BrClienfin thisexamplewe use (’)
Filezilla). The device must be reachable. ———

"

In the following line you can read th€lr' PCredentials useful for the connections:
Host:device IP User:sdcarddata Passwordax-sdcard

Click on thenediafolder and paste the new firmware file in the red area as shown in the picture.

[ sdcard-data@192.168.0.10 FileZilla - O X £22 Multimedia

File Edit View Transfer Server Bookmarks Help New version available!
® Sources

E-E RO L Tacse

Host: | 192,168.0.10 Username: | sdcard-data Passyord:|""""0 |Eor‘t:| | Quickconnect ||+

Status: Directory listing of "/media” successful ~
Status: Retrieving directory listing of "/"...

Status: Directory listing of "/" successful v
Local site: | ChUsers\yasir.hwaidi', « | Remote site: | / “

- yasithwaidi

Windows
e D
H-am E
Filename Filesize Filetype Last modified Filename Filesize Filetype Last modified Permissions  Owner/Gro...
.dnx File folder 2/6/2018 3:3%:38 PM clone File folder 11/20/2017 drwxr-xr-x 0o
thumbnails File folder 6/29/2018 1:5%:35 ... data File folder 11/20/2017 drwoer-xr-x 00
wscode File folder 2/20/2018 41452 ... File folder 5/15/2018 7:15:..  drwar-xr-x 1002 1002
3D Objects File folder 6/4/2018 4:04:12 PM
Bfiles and 33 directories. Total size: 27,182,794 bytes Selected 1 directory.
Server/Local file Direction Remeotefile Size Priority  Status

Queued files | Failed transfers | Successful transfers

1@ Queue: empty ae
STATUS$The status parameter are only readable)
Status
Status Title Format BitRate Mode Freq
Playing Til The Sun Rise Up Uncompressed 16-bit Stereo 44.1 KHz

PCM audio
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CONFIGURATION

O
Configuration =S

1
Mode Buffer (ms) LOGGED USER ~

Enabled v 3000 "

Qutput Gain (dB) Play Order

-6.0 Alphabetic

Mode: Enable/Disable the File Player from.SD

Buffer (ms):Set here the desired buffer (ms)

Output Gain (dB)Set here the desired output gain for the File Player

Play OrderSet here the Play Order, decide between Shuffle, Alphalstit by Date

222 Multimedia

® Sources

MENU| MULTIMEDIA
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3.2.2.1 Multimedia Changeover
Multimedia Changeover switch between two Decoders and Multimedia Player in AUTOMATIC or MANUAL mo

Configuration

Configuration

Multimedia Changeover Mode

FilePlayer

Multimedia Changeover Modecan choose between three sources including KeLTIMEDIA
MODULEDecoderl, Decoder2, FilePlayen can select Auto to switch automatically at the source
available.

Multimedia Changeover Events.

Multimedia Changeover Events

@ unmasked ¥ Multimedia Changeover Failure Alarm

Multimedia Changeover Eventdlasked /Unmasked the Alarm or notifications related to the
connection between the device and one or more SMTP Servers.

O

1 LOGGED USER ~

~

£ Multimedia

@® Changeover

MENU| MULTIMEDIA
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STATUS®The status parameters are only readable) 0
1 LOGGED USER ~
Status -
Status Frotocol Encoder BitRate Maode Freq
Connected lcecast Servar MP3 192kBits Sterea 48 KHz
Status:Encoder Status
Protocol: The transport protocol == Mulimedsa
Encoder:Format of the encoded signal
BitRate:BitRateg the bits conveyed or processed per unit of time
@ Stream Encoder
Mode: Stereo or Mono _

Freq:Sampling rate

CONFIGURATION

Configuration

Mode Input Gain (dB)

IcecastServer-WebAudioHighQuality 10

Multicast Tx Enable Multicast Host

Enabled 2391013

Multicast TTL

1

Mode: Select here the Protocol of the Transport and the format of the encoded signal
Input Gain:Type here the gain that you want to assign to the signal

Multicast Tx EnableEnable or Disable the Multicast transmission.

Multicast Host: Type here the address of the Multicast Host.

Multicast TTLTimeto-live (TTL)

MENU| MULTIMEDIA
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O
ICECAST SOURCE s
1LOGGED USER ~
If you have an external Icecast server here you can set all the parameters to stream your audio into a specific

mount point of youricecast

TRANSPORT MODE

Server IP Address

Source Port e

1

Username

@ Stream Encoder

Password

Mount Point

Stream Name

Server IP Addresshe IP Addres®sf your Icecast server

Source Portset the Icecast port in which your audio will be sent
Username:Username for the authentication

PasswordPassword for the authentication

Mount Point: Type here the Mount point in which your audio will be sent.
TagEnable:Set here if you want to enable or disable your Icecast Source
TagTitle: Give a title to your Icecast
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ICECAST SERVER
LT 82dz R2y Qi KI@S Iy SEGSNYyIt LOSOI&alG { SNIDSNkvEe dz (f) o dzi
would be an Icecast Server. This Mode, differently from the Icecast Source, could haaéeoniisers. e

(@p))

1 LOGGED USER ~

Mount Point -

stream

Tag Enable
) £22 Multimedia
Disabled v

Tag Title

@ Stream Encoder

Tag Organization

Mount Point: Type here the Mount point in which your audio will be sent
Tag EnableSet here if you want to enable or disable your Icecast Source
Tag Title:Give a title to youdeviceused as Icecast.

Tag Organization:

NOTEThe default PORT of the internal IceCast serv@@@. so, to listen to the audio of the internal
IceCast server use the next string ( httgalr IP Addres800Q your Mount Point)

EX.

http://1 92.168.120.120.8000/stream

if need to get that audio streaming out of your Local Area Network, you have to set a public IP Addre¢
for this device from:MENU > Home > System Settings > Network > eth0

MENU| MULTIMEDIA
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RTP
/‘
Host 0
=4 s
172.20.0.52
1 LOGGED USER ~

"
Port
5656

Host: Type here the IP address of your RTP decoder.
Port: Type here the Port of your RTP decoder. = Multimedia
UDP

Host

@ Stream Encoder

172.20.0.52

-
Port

5656

Host: Type here the IP address of your UDP decoder.

Port: Type here the Port of your UDP decoder.
CODEC SETTINGS

VORBIS

Rate

192kEits

Mode

Siereo

Sample Rate

435 kHz

Rate:Select the Rate of the Vorbis audio encoding.
Mode: Select the Mode of the Vorbis audio encoding.
Sample RateSelect the Sample Rate of the Vorbis audio encoding.
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<
Y,
w

/‘
Rate 0
=4 s

128kBils A
1 LOGGED USER ~

"

Mode

Stereo v

Sample Rate

32 kHz v

2= Multimedia

Rate:Select the Rate of the MP3 audio encoding.
Mode: Select the Mode of the MP3 audio encoding.
Sample RateSelect the Sample Rate of the MP3 audio encoding. @ Stream Encoder

Rate

256kBits v

Mode

Slereo v

Sample Rate

48 kHz v

Bandwidth

Full Band v

Rate:Select the Rate of the Opus audio encoding.

Mode: Select the Mode of the Opus audio encoding.

Sample RateSelect the Sample Rate of the Opus audio encoding.
Bandwdth: Select the Bandwith of the Opus audio encoding.

MENU| MULTIMEDIA
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RAW 16 BIT

‘ l
Stereo

1LOGGED USER ~
Sample Rate

A
32 kHz

Mode: Select the Mode of the Raw 16 Bit audio encoding.
Sample RateSelect the Sample Rate of the Ravbit audio encoding.

AAC 2= Multimedia

Rate

12&kBits

@ Stream Encoder

Mode

-
Stereo

Sample Rate

48 kHz

Rate:Select the Rate of the AAC audio encoding.
Mode: Select the Mode of the AAC audio encoding.
Sample RateSelect the Sample Rate of the AAC audio encoding.

MPEG2

Rate

12&kBits

Mode

Stereo

Sample Rate

32 kHz

Rate:Select the Rate of the MPEXz:audio encoding
Mode: Select the Mode of the MPEZaudio encoding.
Sample RateSelect the Sample Rate of the MRE@udio encoding.
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3.3 USERS
—
In the Administrationsection, you can reaéndmanage all the users and you can set their access permissions to 0
the device. This section can be managed only by the Admin users. 1LOGGED USER ~
Users List
Selected user Users Administration Page
Tester 1 - Super User Nonselected user Users List
Yasir - Device Administrator
0} remove button marco - User Adminisiraor
Guest - Guest
confirm the selected user removal Tom - Technician
Murice - Broadcaster
[ + | add a new User
User Details iser name) User Details (asn
Full NameUser Name
E-Mail: user email i
User Clasauser class, here you can decide user permissionSu veme Default Adrin

E-Mail

ﬂ Discard Changes from the selected user

User Class Default Administrator
Change the password for the SeIeCted user User Class Automaticslly generated full administrator
Save Changes for the selected user

Description

= 2

Note: once you add a new account to the device, efault User(user:admin ¢ pass admin) is not available
anymore, until deleting all accounts tiefault Usemwill be active again.

MENU| USERS
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S
1 LOGGED USER ~

Full Administrator a
The Full Administrator manages all upeofilesandaccesses all pages (except the calibration).

Default Administrator (Default User)The default administrator is the default user of the device, it is
under the Full Administratoctategory but it has fixed accessedentials (useradmin ¢ pass admin). This
user is visible only when the system has no other Full Administrators.

User Administrator
User Administrator. It manages the profiles of all users.

Device Administrator
Nonadministrator user that accesses all pages (it doesacoessadministration, calibrationand some of the
product nameplate data).

Technician
The technicianis the one who controls all the hardware parameters of the machine and the control of information
pages.

Broadcaster
It has full control only on information management pages and on the audio signal.

Guest/Reader
Guest accesses anywhere without being able to edit any parameter.
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Below,isa summary table with the list of product pages and access rights for each type of use:

Legend
RW: full access (read/write) R:read-onlyuser H: hided page

Page Full Admin User Admin Device Admin | Technician Broadcaster Guest

Home R R R R R R

General Setup RW R RW RW R R

Network RW R RW RW R R

NTP RW R RW RW R R

SNMP RW R RW RW R R

SMTP RW R RW RW R R

GPIO RW R RW RW R R

GPS RW R RW RW R R

Updates RW R RW R R R

Device Management RW R RW R R R

SD Card Utilities RW R RW R R R

Administration RW RW H H H H

Logs RW RW RW RW RW R

Logs (Debug) H H H H H H

Configuration RW R RW RW RW R

Audio Input Sources: Analogic RW R RW RW RW R

Audio Input Sources: Digital RW R RW RW RW R

Audio Input Sources: Multimedia RW R RW RW RW R

Audio Input Sources: MPX Decodel RW R RW RW RW R

Audio Input Sources: Audio Generat( RW R RW RW RW R

Audio Input Sources: Output Monitor RW R RW RW RW R

Audio Input: Changeover RW R RW RW RW R

Audio Input:Audio Analysis RW R RW RW RW R

Multimedia Steamer: Encoder RW R RW RW RW R

Multimedia Steamer: Decoder RW R RW RW RW R

Multimedia Output RW R RW RW RW R

MENU| USERS

(o)}
ol
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To add a New User read the following steps: New User Detalls 0
) 1 LOGGED USER ~
1. Click or&3Add a New User button )

2. Type in the following fields the new user details:

User Name

Full Name

User NameNew User name

E-Mail

Full Name:New User full name -

User Class Administrator T
E-Mail: New User email address

Password
User ClassSelect here the new user class

Password(Confirm)
PasswordNew User Password
PasswordConfirm):Password confirmation

3. click onl to discardthe last changes or click dE to save for them.

To remove an Existing User read the following steps:

Users Administration Page

Users List

Yasir - Device Administrator

marco - User Administrator

Tom - Technician

W
w
Guest - Guest w
]
W

Murice - Broadcaster

1. Move the mousdo the desired user.
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2. Click orthe deletebutton.
3. In the following mask Click to exit from the user deletion or click to confirm his deletion. ﬂ

Users Administration Page 1LOGGED USER ~

P~

Users List

Yasir - Device Administrator
marco - User Administrator
Guest - Guest

Tom - Technician

DELETE "Tom" ?

Murice - Broadcaster

Save/Load Users

Save/Load Users

Iﬂlnfo v I

Import Users Export Users

Here it is possible tbmport or Exporta users data file After importing the user filthe machine will restart

Warning:Please use extreme care when importing user files: there is thefrisét being able to access the target
anymore.

MENU| USERS
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3.4 SYSTEMETTINGS

—
By clicking on the setup you can see all the available setup subpages as shown in the following picture. 0
1 LOGGED USER ~

"

In Setup > Generébetupyou have different general parameters to start with the device setup:
Target References

Target References

Host Name Prefix Host Name Custom Host Name

of System Settings

FOX3 FOX3
® General Setup

Target Name Ref. Target Location Ref. Target Operator Ref.

Target Web Label

Host Name Prefixdefault field with the Product Name. This parameter is unchangeable.
Host Name Custontustomizable parameter. Type here the desired device name. This parameter helps
you to recognize the device in your computer network.
Host NameHost Name Prefix(fixed value) + Host Name Custom.
Target Name RefType here a desired name for the device.
Target Location RefType here the device location.
Target Operator Ref.Type here the Operator name.
Target Web Lableallowscustomizinghe tab of the web browser of the machine
Note: Web editing is visible only after a page refresh.

RULLd Ur wave ViR

(2 TIGER E5 | ABC 123 % "= Loading.. x

& C @ 19216811

Target Web Label

ABC 123

MENU| SYSTEM SETTINGS
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Other Settings

Other Settings n

Language Http Bandwidth Local Time Zone 1 LOGGED USER ~

English v High Bandwidth v Europe/Rome v

LanguageSelect here the desired device language.
HTTPBandwidth: Select here between GPRS, Low, Normal or High bandwidth.
Local Time ZoneSelect from the droglown menu the desired Time Zone.

O System Settings

REST Settings

@® General Setup

REST Settings

Active Port

5000

‘ @ Rest Port - ‘

Download REST interface document

Active: Check/Uncheck this box if you want to activate/deactivate the REST API for the device.
Port: To use the Rest interface after a port changelaoot is needed.

SMB/SAMBA Share Settings
For future automation development.

MENU| SYSTEM SETTINGS
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In MENU > System Settingd\teetwork >eth0 you have different parameters to set configurations for the device -
network connection and addressing: 0

1 LOGGED USER ~

Mac Address .

ethO ( Setup > Network )

Mac Address
MacAddress
50:A4:D0:D0:00:F6 -
of System Settings
MacAddressHere you can read the deviedVlac Address. ST

B eth0

In General Configuratiogou can read all the current network settings.

Network Interface

Network Interface

Current Configuration
address=10.U.12/.50/1lb,10.U.12/.10Y

CurrentInterfaceL 1 Qa4 | GSEGO62E (2 3IAGS | LRaaroAfArde
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IPv4 Addressing

—
IPv4 Addressing )

1 LOGGED USER ~

IPv4 Addressing Method

Manual

DHCP (Auto)

IPv4 Addressing Methoachoose here the Addressing Method. You can choose between Manual or
DHCP(auto).

Manual: if you choose Manual you have to insert all IPv4 and DNS IPv4 data.

DHCP(auto)a DHCP (Dynamic Host Configuration Protocol) server dynamically distributes network

configuration parameters. ® Neiwork
8 eho

o System Settings

IPv6 Address

IPv6é Addressing

IPvé Addressing Method

DHCP (Auto)
Manual

DHCP (Auto)

=== DHCP (Primary only) —

IPv6 Addressing Methodcthoose here the Addressing Method. You can choose between Manual or

DHCP(auto).

Manual: if you choose Manual you have to insert all IPv6 and DNS IPv6 data.

DHCP(auta)a DHCP (Dynamic Host Configuration Protocol) server dynamically distributes network
configuration parameters.

In the following setting sections you can fill all the desired IP data if you hatleeddtanual Addressing Method:




GAerTech

Primary 1Pv4
Primary IPv4
Address
10.0.127.80
Subnet Mask
255.265.0.0

Gateway (Default)
10.0.127.100

Additional #1 IPv4
Additional #2 IPv4

Additional #1 IPv4

Address

Subnet Mask

Additional #2 IPv4

Address

Subnet Mask
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o System Settings

@® Network
B etho

MENU| SYSTEM SETTINGS
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DNS IPv4

O
DNS IPv4 s

Primary DNS 1 LOGGED USER ~
Ly

172.20.0.1

Additional #1 DNS

Additional #2 DNS

-
-

o System Settings

Enable(Primary DNS IPv4j)it is needed, click on the checkbox to enable a Primary|BX& e
Primary DNS(IPv4jype here the IP of the desired DNS server | eno
Enable(Additional #1 DNS IPv@heck it to enable the first additional DNS IPv4 Server
Additional #1 DNS(IPv4)ype the IP of the DNS server

Enable(Additional #2 DNS IPv4}heck it to enable the second additional DNS IPv4 Server
Additional #2 DNS(IPv4jype the IP of the DNS server.

DNS IPv6

DNS IPv6

Primary DNS

Additional #1 DNS

Additional #2 DNS

MENU| SYSTEM SETTINGS
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Enable(Primary DNS IPv6)it is needed, click on the checkbox to enable a Primary DNS IPv6
Primary DNS(IPv6)ype here the IP of the desired DNS server

Enable(Additional #1 DNS IPv&heck it to enable the first additional DNS IPv6 Server O
Additional #1 DNS(IPv6)ype the IP of the DNS server 1L0GGED USER ~

Enable(Additional #2 DNS IPv&}heck it to enable the second additional DNS IPv6 Server "
Additional #2 DNS(IPv6}ype the IP of the DNS server. =

CONFIGURATION
The next two parameters are used to save all previous network settings. The first following button gives a first a

confirmation of the network parameters, but to make it really effective it is necessary to access the wehinf o System Settings
minutesand it is necessary to press Confirm Network Configuration. This double security is useful in case you ha
enteredthe wrong addresses or in case there are network problems.

@® Network
B etho

Send Network ConfiguratiorBy clicking on this button you send the new network configuration.















































































